

No. 23-50633

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BRIAN MCCALL, in his official capacity as
Chancellor of the Texas State University System, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas,
No. 1:23-cv-411 (Ezra, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

John A. Eidsmoe
Counsel of Record
Roy S. Moore
Talmadge Butts
Katrinnah Darden
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
kayla@morallaw.org
talmadge@morallaw.org
katrinnah@morallaw.org

January 23, A.D. 2024

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Texas State University’s discriminatory-harassment policy should be enjoined because it discriminates based on content and viewpoint and is overly broad, stifling the free exchange of ideas	2
II. Texas State University’s voluntary cessation did not moot Speech First’s claim	9
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	4–5
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U. S. 297 (2013).....	14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	9–10
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U. S. 244 (2003).....	14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	13–14
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	3
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U. S. 792 (1973).....	14
<i>Miller–El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U. S. 322 (2003).....	13–14
<i>Netflix, Inc. v. Babin</i> , 88 F.4th 1080 (5th Cir. 2023).....	9–11
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	3
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	5, 11–12, 16
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Harvard</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	13–15
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	3–4
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	3

<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	3
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U. S. 515 (1996).....	14
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	4
<i>W. Va. v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587	10
Other Authorities	
Amanda Zhou & Alexander Agadjanian, <i>A survey of Dartmouth’s political landscape</i> , Apr. 26, 2017, https://www.thedartmouth.com/article/2017/04/a-survey-of-Dartmouth-political-landscape	8
Arthur Milikh, “ <i>Hate Speech</i> ” and the New Tyranny over the Mind, THE HERITAGE FOUNDATION, May 19, 2020, https://www.heritage.org/civil-society/report/hate-speech-and-the-new-tyranny-over-the-mind	6
John Bitzan, <i>2023 American College Student Freedom, Progress And Flourishing Survey</i> , https://www.ndsu.edu/fileadmin/challeyinstitute/Research_Briefs/American_College_Student_Freedom_Progress_and_Fourishing_Survey_2023.pdf	8
Noa Faye, <i>What Conservative Free Speech Advocates are Missing: Self-Censorship on College Campus is a Choice, Not a Requirement</i> , COLUMBIA POL. REV., Nov. 8, 2020, http://www.cpreview.org/blog/2020/11/what-conservative-free-speech-advocates-are-missing-self-censorship-on-college-campus-is-a-choice-not-a-requirement	7
Timothy J. Ryan, Jennifer Larson, & Mark McNeilly, <i>Free Expression and Constructive Dialogue at the University Of North Carolina At Chapel Hill</i> , March 2nd, 2020, https://fecdsurveyreport.web.unc.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/22160/2020/02/UNC-Free-Expression-Report.pdf	7–9
